back to ambient temperature (Figure 2).

Results and discussion
Determination of pH, total titrable acidity (TTA) and 
microbial load

For pH, there is increment in the pH level as the fermentation 
days increases and the TTA also increases as the fermentation days 
increases. One hundred and twelve (112) LAB colonies were isolated 
from the spontaneous fermentations in all the plates for 4 days (in 
duplicates each day), 45 colonies for day 1, 35 colonies for day 2, 
25 colonies for day 3 and 12 colonies for day 4. The result is being 
represented in Table 1.